Devon County Council had agreed to pay to its staff prior to 1998. The revenue cost to Torbay

in 2013/14 was £0.8m (£0.8m in 2012/13). Since 1998 the Council has accounted for this cost

on an annual basis in line with the agreed LGR accounting protocol “that continuing revenue

funded pension enhancements be charged annually”. After consulting with its new external

Torbay Council
2013/14 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March 2014

 30

auditors, the Council has now recognised a liability for this LGR issue based on a taxbase

share of Devon County’s IAS19 information of £9.7m (£9.8m 2012/13 and £9.9m 2011/12) and

has restated the comparators for 2012/13 (a credit of £0.1m in cost of services, and a debit of

£0.1m in MIRS). The impact of this recognition is offset by a corresponding entry in the Pension

Reserve so there is no additional cost to the taxpayer. Both Councils continue to budget to

pay/budget to receive the income.

Effect on Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2013

As previously

Stated 31st

March 2013

Restatement Restated

balances at 31st

March 2013

 £m £m £m

Other Short Term Liabilities (0.4) (0.8) (1.2)

Other Long Term Liabilities (9.8) (9.0) (18.8)

Total Net Assets 71.7 (9.8) 61.9

Unusable Reserves (25.0) 9.8 (15.2)

Net Worth/Total Reserves (71.7) 9.8 (61.9)

2. Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been Adopted

There are changes to the following standards that could apply to the 2014/15 accounts which
may result in a few additional minor disclosures, however none is likely to have a significant
impact on the Council.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities
IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements
IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint
IAS 32 Financial Instruments:
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

3   Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies